STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

GARREY CARRUTHERS

2-9-90

ŝ

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 89241-1980 [505) 393-6161

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 RE: Proposed: MC DHC DHC AME NSL-2727 NSL 2731, NSL-2729 NSP SWD WFX PMX	
Gentlemen: I have examined the application for the: Jul J. Rasmussen Open. Inc. Operator and my recommendations are as follows: March Alc-1 # 59-N Unit S-T-R	10-23-36 10-23-36 10-23-36
Yours very truly, Yours very truly, Werry Sexton Supervisor, District 1	

/ed

STATE OF NEW MEXICO



ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 (505) 827-5800

December 7, 1989

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. Six Desta Drive Suite 5850 Midland, TX 79705

Administrative Order NSL-2729

Dear Mr Cherski:

Attention: Jay Cherski

Reference is made to your application of November 7, 1989 for an unorthodox Jalmat gas well location in an existing non-standard 240-acre gas spacing and proration unit (GPU) for said Jalmat Gas Pool comprising the SW/4 of Section 3 and the N/2 NW/4 of Section 10, both in Township 23 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said GPU was authorized by Division Order R-3892, dated December 5, 1969, and had dedicated thereon the State "A" A/C-1 Well No. 35 located in Unit L of said Section 3.

It is our understanding that the subject well in this application is currently temporarily abandoned in the Langlie-Mattix Pool and will be plugged back to the Jalmat Gas Pool upon issuance of this order.

By authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 2(c) of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Jalmat Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as amended, the following described well located at an unorthodox gas well location is hereby approved:

State "A" A/C-1 Well No. 49 660' FN & WL (Unit D) of said Section 10.

Also, you are hereby authorized to simultaneously dedicate Jalmat Gas production from the State "A" A/C-1 Well No. 49 with the State "A" A/C-1 Well No. 35; furthermore, you are hereby permitted to produce the allowable assigned the GPU from both of the wells in any proportion.

Both of said Sections 3 and 10 were the subject, in part, of Division Case No. 9775, whereby the applicant is seeking the rededication of acreage in the Jalmat Gas Pool. If, subsequent to an order issued in said Case No. 9775, the subject well in this administrative order is affected and placed in a redesignated Jalmat spacing unit, and such redesignation results in an unorthodox well location for the No. 49 well, the operator shall seek an amendment to this administrative order to properly reflect such changes. Said amendment shall be filed within 90 days from the date of issuance of an order is said Case No. 9775 and pursuant to Rule 2(c) of said Order No. R-8170, as amended.

Sincerely, William J. LeMay Director

WJL/MES/ag

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs NM Oil and Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs NM State Land Office - Santa Fe File: Case No. 9775

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

11.13-89

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO (882941, 1980) (505) 393-6161

NSL-2729

GARREY CARRUTHERS

RE:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

> Proposed: MC______ DHC_____ NSL_____ NSP_____ SWD_____ WFX_____ PMX

Gentlemen:

0K

I have examined the application for the:

us musser Oper. Inc. State "A" A/C-1 # 49_ Lease & Well No. Unit S-T-R Operator

. _ _ ____

and my recommendations are as follows:

Youns very truly,

/Jerry Sexton / Supervisor, District 1

/ed

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC.

Six Desta Drive, Suite 5850 Midland, Texas 79705 (915) 687-1664

November 7, 1989

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director New Mexico Oil Conservation Division P. O. Box 2088 Sante Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Administrative approval of an Unorthodox Well Locaiton State "A" a/c 1 # 49 Jalmat Gas Pool Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay,

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating Inc. respectfully requests administrative approval to recomplete the State "A" $a/c \ 1 \ \pm \ 49$, at an unorthodox well location, located 660 ft FNL and 660 ft FWL of Section 10, T23S R36E, Lea County, New Mexico. The State "A" $a/c \ 1 \ \pm \ 49$ is currently TA'd in the Langlie Mattix Pool.

The offset operators have been notified of this application by certified mail. Copies of the return receipts will be forwarded when received. Attached is a plat showing the location of the State "A" a/c 1 # 49, the proration unit the well will be included in, and the offset operators.

If you need any further information regarding this request, please call me at (915) 687-1664.

Thank-you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Sy and Jay Cherski

CC: New Mexico OIl Conservaiton Division District 1 Office P.O. Box 1980 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 copies Fee Lease - 3 copies

DISTRIC	II			
P.O. Box	1980,	Hoope	NM	88240

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Arteeia, NM 88210

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aziec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section

Operator						Le	isc				Well No.
Hal J. R	asmu	ssen Op	eratin	g Inc	•		Stat	e "A"	a/c l		49
Unit Letter	Sectio		Townsh			Ra				Count	•
D		10	Т	-23-s		E F	-	-36-E			Lea
Actual Footage Loc	tion of	Well:			<u>.</u>				NN	IPM	
660	feet fi	rom the	NOR	тH	line a	~1	6	60	for the	rom the	NEST line
Ground level Elev.			ing Formatic		1100 4	Poo		<u> </u>	164 1	rom the	Dedicated Acreage:
3487		TANS	inc - Y	ATE	S .		Ţ	lmat			HOO
1. Outlin	the ac	reage dedicat	ed to the sul	joct well	by colored	pencil o	r hachure 1	narios on the	plat below		
	·	•							-		
2. lí mor	: than o	oe lease is d	edicated to t	he well, c	utline each	and iden	tify the ow	marship ther	w of (both as to w	orking intere	st and royalty).
3. If more	: than o	ne lease of d	fferent own	entin ic.	dadicated to	the medi	i hava tha	internet of a			y communitization,
unitiza	lion, for	re-pooling, e	1	cranh m				microsi Ol I	II OWDERS DEED OF	asolicziod b	y communitization,
	Yes	ו] No	If ans	wer is "yes	" type of	consolidat	ion			
If answer	ia "200" 16	list the own	ers and tract	cacriptie	our which i	ave actu	ally been c	patebilozoo	(Use reverse sid	k ol	
this form No allow	u nece shie wil	the second	to the well	mett att i		-					-pooling, or otherwise)
or until a	D00-512	adard unit, e	liminating st	intere	st. has been	approve	d by the D	ivision		abon, Iorced	-pooling, or otherwise)
		ARCO				11					
		1						1		OPE	ERATOR CERTIFICATION
		Í						ſ		11	ereby certify that the information
		i						L I		contained	herein in true and complete to the
		ł	•					ł		Desi oj m	y knowledge and belief.
							•	l		Signature	
	ste.	1						l		-	le Chi li
990'	14 ×		1					l		Printed N	
z		<u></u>		SEC	TION					1	JAY CHERSKI
					3				{	Position	Sitt Cherester
>					•						AGENT
I.		l								Company	
K	20	l								HAL	
	2	[Date	2 ROSTRO 33EX
		1									116189
1		1									
-										SUR	VEYOR CERTIFICATION
].		i								ĺ	
099		i								I hereby	certify that the well location shown plat was plotted from field notes of
		ſ	•			-				actual s	www. was publica from field holes of www.s made by me or under my
640° 7 #4	a	1								superviso	m, and that the same is true and
ר י	1								1	correct	to the best of my browledge and
								l		belief.	
1		l		Ceal	MON					Date Sur	veyed
								┞───-			-
					10			[e & Scal of
		1						[Professio	naal Surveyor
		1						[
		1						ĺ			
		i									
		i						i 1			
		1						1 f		Certificat	le No.
								L			
0 330 660	990	1320 1650	1020 1.0		<u> </u>	1					
	<i>77</i> 0	1320 1650	1980 2	310 264	•	2000	1500	1000	500 0		

State A A/C 1 #49

OFFSET OPERATORS:

Chevron Mr. Al Bohling P.O. Box 670 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

ARCO Ms. Cindy Ellis P.O. Box 1610 Midland, Texas 79702

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC. SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 (915) 687-1664

11/07/89

Ms. Cindy Ellis ARCO P.O. Box 1610 Midland, Texas

70702

Dear Ms. Ellis,

In accordance with New Mexico Oil Conservation Division regulations, you, as an offset operator, are hereby notified of Hal J Rasmussen Operating Inc.'s application to recomplete the State "A" a/c 1 well no. 49, a proposed producing well in the Jalmat Pool, as a non-standard location. The well is located 660 feet FNL and 660 feet FWL of Section 10, T23S R36E, Lea County, New Mexico and is currently a TA'd Langlie Mattix well.

If you have no objections, please execute one copy of this letter and return it in the enclosed self addressed stamped envelope to the attention of Jay Cherski. The second copy may be retained for your files.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Jay Cherski at (915) 687-1664.

Sincerely,

Hal J Rasmussen Operating, Inc.

 $\sum C = 0$

Jay Cherski

EXECUTED THE <u>7th</u> DAY OF <u>NOV</u>. 1989 BY <u>lindy Willie</u> <u>Sr Engr</u>

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC.

SIX DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 5850 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705 (915) 687-1664

Mr. Al Bohling Chevron P.O. Box 670 Hobbs, New Mexico

11/07/89

88240

Dear Mr. Bohling,

In accordance with New Mexico Oil Conservation Division regulations, you, as an offset operator, are hereby notified of Hal J Rasmussen Operating Inc.'s application to recomplete the State "A" a/c 1 well no. 49, a proposed producing well in the Jalmat Pool, as a non-standard location. The well is located 660 feet FNL and 660 feet FWL of Section 10, T23S R36E, Lea County, New Mexico and is currently a TA'd Langlie Mattix well.

If you have no objections, please execute one copy of this letter and return it in the enclosed self addressed stamped envelope to the attention of Jay Cherski. The second copy may be retained for your files.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Jay Cherski at (915) 687-1664.

Sincerely,

Hal J Rasmussen Operating, Inc.

Jay Cherski

EXECUTED THE <u>15^{TF}</u>DAY OF <u>NOV</u>. 1989 BY <u>Alan Ur Bohling</u> Special Projects Engineer Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Hobbs Division

HAL J. RASMUSSEN OPERATING, INC.

Six Desta Drive, Suite 5850 Midland, Texas 79705 (915) 687-1664

February 1, 1990

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director New Mexico Oil Conservation Division P. O. Box 2088 Sante Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: Application to administratively amend Division Order No.s NSL-2727, NSL-2731, and NSL-2729 and Divsion Order R-9073.

Dear Mr. Lemay,

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating Inc. respectfully requests to administratively amend Divsion Order No.s NSL-2727, NSL-2731 and NSL-2729 all dated December 7, 1989 to reflect the changes in the non-standard proration unit resulting from Division Order No. R-9073 dated December 14, 1989. The new non-standard proration unit consists of:

The W 1/2 of section 10 T23S R36E, the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4, the N 1/2 of the SE 1/4 and the S 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of section 9 T23S R36E.

The unorthodox well locations approved in the aforementioned Division orders will remain unorthodox in the new proration unit. The wells and locations are the State "A" Account 1 well no. 88 located 1980' from the south line and 1980' from the west line of section 10 T23S R36E, the State "A" Account 1 well no. 89 located 660' from the south line and 1980 feet from the west line of section 10 T23S R36E and the State "A" Account 1 well no. 49 located 660' from the north line and 660' from the west line of section 10 T23S R36E.

Hal J Rasmussen Operating Inc. also respectfully requests to amend Division Order No. R-9073 to include well No.s 88, 89 and 49 in the proration unit and to simultaneously dedicate the 520 acre proration unit to well no.s 37, 38, 88, 89 and 49, located in unit letters F, M, K, N, and D of section 10 T23S R36E respectively.

In accordance with New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Regulations all offset operators of the aforementioned proration unit have been notified of this application by certified mail. The certified mail return receipts will be forwarded to Sante Fe when they are received by our office. A list of offset operators has been attached for your records.

Thank-you for your consideration in this matter and if you have any questions please call me at 915-687-1664.

Sincerely,

son Chanle Jay Cherski

/ CC: New Mexico OIl Conservation Division District 1 Office P.O. Box 1980 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 State "A" a/c 1 well # 49, 88, 89 Offset Operators

> Chevron Mr. AL Bohling P.O. Box 670 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240



GARREY CARRUTHERS

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

2-9-90

ŝ.

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 89241-1980 (505) 393-6161

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 RE: Proposed: MC DHC MC DHC $MSP SWD WFX PMX Gentlemen: I have examined the application for the: Jtate A A/c - 1 # 49 - MMal Q. Rasmussen Open Inc.Mal A A/c - 1 # 59 - MOperatorLease & Well No. Unit S-T-Rand my recommendations are as follows:MK$	10-23-36 10-23-36 10-23-36
Yours very truly, Huyburk	

Gerry Sexton Supervisor, District 1

/ed